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Sponsors: Senators Breitbach, Gill, Olson, Rivera, Sauer, and Stanley
1. WHEREAS the University of Wyoming’s “Outdoor Adventure Program” serves

2. several purposes:

3. A) It provides an opportunity for students, faculty, and staff unfamiliar with
4. our great Wyoming outdoors to experience the mountains, plains, and

5. waterways through organized trips and events led by qualified

6. mdividuals.

7. B) It serves to provide these members of our University community with the
8. opportunity to gain the necessary knowledge, skills, and confidence

9. needed to exercise sound judgment when venturing into the outdoors.

10. C) Outdoor Adventure Program has the potential to strengthen the

11. University community as a whole, by offering opportunities for positive
12. social interaction combined with educationally valuable experiences; and

13. WHEREAS the Outdoor Adventure initiative has a significant responsibility in

14, its mission to introduce members of the University to the outdoors in safe and

15. educationally valuable outdoor experiences; and

16. WHEREAS many of the Program’s organized trips and events will entail the beauty
17. and the potential dangers of the alpine environs; and

18. WHEREAS potential dangers should be realized in any outdoor venture; and
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WHEREAS the kinds of equipment participants introduced through the Qutdoor
Adventure Program play a central role in helping understand and comprehend

outside environments; and
WHEREAS first-time users to Laramie’s environment should have access to essential
equipment needed for safe travel regardless of season; and
WHEREAS responsible measures should be taken to ensure both the education and the

safe use of equipment for first-time participants.

THEREFORE, be it enacted by the Associated Students of the University of Wyoming
that upon funding, the Outdoor Adventure Pilot Program will be considered an ASUW entity
for a probationary period which will end afier one(1) year has elap sed; and

THEREFORE, be it further enacted by the Student Senate of the Associated Students of the
University of Wyoming that at the end of the probationary period, the Student Senate directs
the Outdoor Adventure Pilot Program Steering Committee to submit to the Student Senate
a written report containing, at minimum, the following information:

1. The year-to-date income statement of the Outdoor Adventure Pilot Program

2. A summary of the activities of the Outdoor Adventure Pilot Program

3. The number of students who have participated in the Outdoor Adventure Pilot Program
4. Any other information requested by the Senate.
And;

THRREFORE, be it further enacted by the Student Senate of the Associated Students of the
University of Wyoming that at the end of the probationary period the Student Senate may,

through formal legislation, make the Outdoor Adventure Program a permanent ASUW
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Entity, extend the probationary period, or revoke the Outdoor Adventure Program’s

status as an ASUW Entity, and;

THEREFORE, be it further enacted by the Student Senate of the Associated Students

of the University of Wyoming that if the Senate fails to act at the end of the probationary
Period, the Outdeoor Adventure Program’s status as an ASUW Entity will be revoked, and;
THEREFORE, be it also enacted by the Associated Students of the University of Wyoming
that the $11,352 currently allocated for a salary be transferred from the ASUW
administration salary line to the ASUW Outdoor Adventure Program property line

(see addendum); and

THEREFORE, be it further enacted that the transfer of $11,352 is restricted to

property purchases by the Outdoor Adventure Program.

Referred to: Consumer Committee

Date of Passage: /g/z;-/ g7 Signed: .%w/ﬁ &%ﬁ

(AS{ﬁW Chairperson)

“Being enacted on__.o/z; / 52 ,1 do hereby | {gn m{ name hereto and
o f%ﬁz\
approve this Senate action.” ey As

As?’v President



Equipment Quantity

General Trekking/ Day-hike Gear

Day Packs

Fanny Packs

Rain/Snow Gear

Water Purifiers

Water Purification tabilets
First Aid Kits

Compasses

Maps (assorted)
Binoculars

- ‘Overnight Camping

<%

Backpacks
Tents:
2-person
4-person:
Tamps

Sleeping Bags (assorted 0 {0 35 )
Sieeping Pads

Shuff Sacks

Cock Stoves

Fuel Bottles

Cook Kits (pots & pans/sets) ‘
Cook Misc. (pot grips, utensils, jars)
Headlamps/Flashiights

Ropes & Pulleys

Water Beottles

Winter Gear
Srow Shovels
Gaitors
Gloves

Resource Books}

Wildflower Field Guide

' Birds

Trees -

Animal Tracks

Natural History

Winter Backcountry Travel
Backcouniry Skiing

Bike Repair

Map & Compass

Rock Climbing .
General Camping / Trip Planning
Edible Plants
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TOTAL

Senate Bill #1865 Addendum

Cost Each

100.C0
65.00
220.00
60.00
9.00

10.00
5.00
40.00
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250,00
300.00
400.00
150.00

| 160.00
18.00
6.00
55.00

10.00
£0.00

30.00
20.00

LR R LR R R R R ) A

65.00
40.00
©20.00

9 H W

$95.00
$11,352.00

80.00

6.00 -
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Total

$ 500.00

$ 19500

$2,200.00
$ 12000
$ 27.00
$ 24000
$ 4000
$ 100.00
$

AR R R R R R TR R
[N ]
8
8

;

$ 260.00
$ 240.00
$ 12000
subtotal

10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
20.00
15.00
15.00
10.00
10.00
20.00
25.00

:

© §3,502.00

$ 6,970.00

$ Gé0.00

10.00 -

$ 165.00



